[Payment of Reward]

Ordinance authorizing payment of a \$12,500.00 reward to Jane Doe for supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the perpetrators who murdered Shayne Worcester.

Note:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. On June 1, 1999, Mayor Brown and the Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice established the Shayne Worcester Reward Fund to be paid to any individual supplying information that led to the arrest and conviction of the person or persons responsible for the death of Shayne Worcester on May 26, 1999. The Reward Fund provided that moneys be paid only if a suspect is convicted or pleads guilty. A Jane Doe came forward and supplied information leading to the arrest and conviction of the four persons responsible for the death of Shayne Worcester. The final suspected has been tried and the jury found the defendant guilty of first degree murder.

Section 2. The Controller of the City and County of San Francisco is hereby authorized to draft a warrant upon the Treasury of the City and County of San Francisco in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$12, 500) payable to Jane Doe for supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the perpetrators who murdered Shayne Worcester.

Section 3. Source of Funds:

Fund 1G AGF ACP Index Code 251030 PGEQCT MY -- \$12, 500.00

Mayor **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

RECOMMENDED:

Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice

Kallene J. Randle

Director

Mayor

25

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

041313

Date Passed:

Ordinance authorizing payment of a \$12,500.00 reward to Jane Doe for supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the perpetrators who murdered Shayne Worcester.

October 19, 2004 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

October 26, 2004 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on October 26, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Navysom

2